

No. 16-3093

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

THE STATE OF OHIO, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

CHAD A. READLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

BENJAMIN C. GLASSMAN
United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN
ALISA B. KLEIN
SAMANTHA L. CHAIFETZ
(202) 514-4821
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7248
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Term “Group Health Plan” In The Relevant Statutory Provisions Clearly Encompasses Group Health Plans Offered By State And Local Government Employers.....	3
II. Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Claims Are Meritless.	8
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Call Henry, Inc. v. United States</i> , No. 16-1732, 2017 WL 1521788 (Fed. Cir. Apr. 28, 2017).....	7
<i>Cunningham v. Gibson Cty.</i> , Nos. 95-6665, 95-6667, 1997 WL 123750 (6th Cir. Mar. 18, 1997).....	7
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	2, 8
<i>Gualandi v. Adams</i> , 385 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Horizon Coal Corp. v. United States</i> , 43 F.3d 234 (6th Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	7
<i>Massachusetts v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 444 (1978).....	10
<i>Michigan v. United States</i> , 40 F.3d 817 (6th Cir. 1994).....	2, 3, 7, 8, 9
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	9
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	9
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000).....	9
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 817 (2013).....	7

Shirley v. Maxicare Tex., Inc.,
 921 F.2d 565 (5th Cir. 1991).....5

South Carolina v. Baker,
 485 U.S. 505 (1988)..... 8, 9

Weiner v. Klais & Co.,
 108 F.3d 86 (6th Cir. 1997).....5

West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy,
 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....9

Wyodak Res. Dev. Corp. v. United States,
 637 F.3d 1127 (10th Cir. 2011).....10

Statutes:

Employment Retirement Income Security Act of 1974:

29 U.S.C. § 1002(1).....6

29 U.S.C. § 1002(3)..... 5, 6

29 U.S.C. § 1002(32) 5, 6

29 U.S.C. § 1003(b)-(b)(1)5

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act:

42 U.S.C. § 18021(b)(3)4

42 U.S.C. § 180611

42 U.S.C. § 18061(b)(1)(A).....3

Public Health Service Act:

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-21(a)(2)2

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-21(a)(2)(A).....4

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-22(b)(1)(B) 2, 4

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91(a)(1)6

26 U.S.C. § 11(a)7

26 U.S.C. §§ 3111-311210

26 U.S.C. § 312510

Other Authorities:

77 Fed. Reg. 17,220 (Mar. 23, 2012).....3
78 Fed. Reg. 15,410 (Mar. 11, 2013).....3
